

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

### 1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

### 1905.

# STATE OF MAINE.

OF THE

### RESOLVES

#### MACHIAS-UNIVERSITY OF MAINE-SEBOEIS ROAD.

#### Chapter 66.

Resolve in favor of the town of Machias.

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred and eighty-six dol-Machias, in lars and thirty-five cents be and hereby is appropriated to be favor of paid to the town of Machias to remunerate the town for expenditures incurred by order of State Board of Health in treatment of and caring for Charles Day, a small pox patient, resident of unincorporated township Number thirty-one, M. D., Washington county.

Approved March 8, 1905.

#### Chapter 67.

Resolve in favor of the trustees of the University of Maine.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated to the University of trustees of the University of Maine for expenses of ordinary maintenance and repairs the sum of twelve thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and five, and a like sum for the year nineteen hundred and six.

Approved March 8, 1905.

Maine, in favor of trustees of.

Chapter 68.

Resolve in favor of Seboeis road.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum seboeis road, in favor of. of sixty-one dollars and twelve cents to reimburse H. P. Gardner, agent, for the amount expended by him more than the appropriation.

Approved March 8, 1905.

#### Chapter 69.

Resolve in favor of Aroostook Normal School at Presque Isle.

*Resolved*, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of three thousand dollars for the Aroostook Normal School at Presque Isle, the same to be expended by and under the direction of the trustees of the normal schools of the state.

Aroostook Normal School, in favor of.

Approved March 8, 1905.

Снар. 66

25